

No. 20-493

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO, THE TRIBAL COUNCIL,
THE TRIBAL GOVERNOR MICHAEL SILVAS
OR HIS SUCCESSOR,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ALABAMA-COUSHATTA TRIBE OF TEXAS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

FREDERICK R. PETTI
PATRICIA L. BRIONES
PETTI & BRIONES PLLC
8160 East Butherus Drive,
Suite 1
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

DANNY S. ASHBY
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN R. CHAPA
MEGAN R. WHISLER
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 466-4000
danny.ashby@morganlewis.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Texas Exercises Broad Regulatory Authority Over Bingo Gaming	5
II. Texas Cannot Enforce Its Regulatory Bingo Regime on the Tribes' Lands	7
A. Federal Law Bars State Regulation of Gaming on Indian Lands Absent Congressional Consent	7
B. The Restoration Act's Plain Text Only Subjects the Tribes' Lands to Texas Gaming Bans	10
C. The Legislative History Does Not Reflect Any Intent to Subject Tribal Gaming to State Regulation	25
D. <i>Ysleta</i> Never Construed the Restoration Act to Allow State Regulation of Tribal Bingo	30
E. The Restoration Act Complements the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ajax v. Gregory</i> , 32 P.2d 560 (Wash. 1934).....	14
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	30
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	24, 29
<i>Bedroc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	13
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cty.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	30
<i>Dep’t of Tex., Veterans of Foreign Wars v. Tex. Lot- tery Comm’n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014)	5, 6, 7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	29
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	27
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	13
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	32, 34
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	27
<i>La. Public Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	16
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	19, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp. v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018)	22
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	12, 17, 23, 32, 34
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	12, 25
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	17
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	22
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	17
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	31
<i>Northcross v. Memphis Bd. of Educ.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	23
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014)	33
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	16
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	17
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	12
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Butterworth</i> , 658 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1981)	18, 25
<i>Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas</i> , No. 9:01-CV-299, 2021 WL 3884172 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2021)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	24
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	7
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	25
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940)	23
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	17
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	8, 17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	17
<i>Wisc. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	16
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994)	3, 4, 30, 31
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
TEX. CONST. art. III, § 47.....	5
STATUTES	
16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 402.100–402.709.....	6
Florida Indian Land Claims Settlement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-399, 96 Stat. 2012 (1982)	15
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 2701.....	24
25 U.S.C. § 2703.....	33
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970.....	9, 10
Seminole Indian Land Claims Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-228, 101 Stat. 1556 (1987).....	15
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 47.02(c)(1).....	7
TEX. OCC. CODE ANN. § 2001.001 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 6, 7
Wampanoag Tribal Council of Gay Head, Inc., Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-95, 101 Stat. 704 (1987).....	14
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 100-89, 101 Stat. 666 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

131 Cong. Rec. 36,565–67 (1985).....	26
133 Cong. Rec. 21,114 (1987).....	29, 30
133 Cong. Rec. 9042–45 (1987).....	26
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	13, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 100-36 (1987).....	26
S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988).....	21, 33
S. Rep. No. 100-90 (1987).....	19, 22, 27, 28, 29
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1986).....	13, 14
